Sensitivity of total OPEB liability to the discount rate. The following table presents the June 30, 2023 total OPEB liability using

the discount rate of 4.13% as well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-

percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

 (dollar amounts presented in thousands)

Sensitivity of Total OPEB Liability
1% Decrease

(3.13%)

June 30, 2023

Discount Rate

(4.13%)

1% Increase

(5.13%)

18/20 plan  $   28,381 $   28,053 $   27,719

Retiree health insurance   125,187 115,132 105,934

Retiree life insurance 44,975 38,447 33,269

Total $  198,543 $  181,632 $  166,922

Sensitivity of total OPEB liability to the health care trend rate. The following table presents the university’s retiree health

insurance OPEB liability for both years as well as what the retiree health insurance OPEB liability would be if it were calculated

using a health care trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

 (dollar amounts presented in thousands)

Sensitivity of Retiree Health Insurance OPEB Liability* 1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase

June 30, 2024 (8.0% decreasing to 4.5%) $ 100,326 $ 112,793 $ 127,520

June 30, 2023 (7.0% decreasing to 4.5%) 101,676 115,132 131,099
*The 18/20 and retiree life insurance plans are not included above as they do not have a health care component.

72

Note 14—Functional Expenses

The university’s operating expenses by functional classification were as follows:

Fiscal year ended June 30, 2024

(dollar amounts presented in thousands)

 ____________________Natural Classification___________________

Functional Classification

Compensation &

Benefits

Scholarship &

Fellowships

Supplies &

Expenses Depreciation Total

Instruction $   1,050,015 $   19,487 $  264,939 $   – $  1,334,441

Research 242,237 2,840 142,276 – 387,353

Public service 102,551 1,378 56,970 – 160,899

Academic support 474,492 2,782 162,310 – 639,584

Student services 105,227 908 38,882 – 145,017

Institutional support 142,790 94 65,394 – 208,278

Physical plant 110,689 2 83,383 – 194,074

Scholarships & fellowships 19,320 134,412 9,525 – 163,257

Auxiliary enterprises 260,180 5,511 188,545 – 454,236

Depreciation – – – 210,010 210,010

Total operating expenses $ 2,507,501 $  167,414 $ 1,012,224 $  210,010 $  3,897,149

Fiscal year ended June 30, 2023

(dollar amounts presented in thousands)

 ____________________Natural Classification___________________

Functional Classification

Compensation &

Benefits

Scholarships &

Fellowships

Supplies &

Expenses Depreciation Total

Instruction $   1,057,302 $   20,619 $  275,238 $   – $  1,353,159

Research 234,948 3,047 139,913 – 377,908

Public service 101,999 1,662 52,527 – 156,188

Academic support 394,698 2,864 149,860 – 547,422

Student services 100,342 864 33,704 – 134,910

Institutional support 130,387 308 57,069 – 187,764

Physical plant 99,269 1 75,543 – 174,813

Scholarships & fellowships 19,877 122,965 3,162 – 146,004

Auxiliary enterprises 238,805 5,257 165,243 – 409,305

Depreciation – – – 202,670 202,670

Total operating expenses $ 2,377,627 $  157,587 $  952,259 $  202,670 $  3,690,143

73

Note 15—Commitments and Loss Contingencies

The university had outstanding commitments for capital construction projects of $158,638,000 and $201,471,000 at June 30,

2024 and 2023, respectively.

The university is a party in a number of legal actions. While the final outcome in these legal actions cannot be determined at this

time, management is of the opinion that the liability, if any, for these legal actions will not have a significant adverse effect on the

university’s financial position.

74

Note 16—Discretely Presented Component Units

Condensed financial statement information related to the University’s component units for the year ended June 30, 2024 is as follows: